

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
NAGPUR BENCH, NAGPUR

CIVIL APPLICATION (W) NO.1844/2023

IN

WRIT PETITION NO. 3913/2023

Union Bank of India, Nagpur Vs. The Union Bank of India, New Delhi and Ors.

.....  
Office Notes, Office Memoranda of  
Coram, appearances, Court's orders  
or directions and Registrar's orders

Court's or Judge's order

.....  
Mr. S. D. Ingole, Advocate for Applicant.

Mr. N. Deshpande, D.S.G.I. with Mr. B. N. Mohata, Advocate for  
Non-applicant Nos.1 and 2.

**CORAM : A.S.CHANDURKAR AND MRS.VRUSHALI V. JOSHI, JJ..**

**DATED : 28.06.2023**

. For the reasons stated in the application, the  
same is allowed.

2. The amendment to be carried out forthwith.

3. Civil Application is disposed of.

**WRIT PETITION NO. 3913/2023**

. According to the learned Counsel for the  
petitioner, it has interest in the property owned by the  
respondent Nos.4 and 5 pursuant to an equitable mortgage  
entered into in its favour. The aforesaid mortgage was  
created on 30.03.2012 and the same is stated to be  
registered with the Central Registry of Securitisation Asset  
Reconstruction and Security Interest of India. Despite that it  
is submitted that the very same property has now been  
attached by an order dated 22.10.2014 at the behest of  
respondent No.2.

2. Issue notice to the respondents, returnable in  
four weeks.

3. Mr. Mohata, learned Counsel waives notice for the respondent Nos.1 and 2.
4. Leave granted to serve other respondents by all permissible modes.

**(MRS.VRUSHALI V. JOSHI, J.)**

**(A.S.CHANDURKAR, J.)**

*RGurnule*