



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY,**  
**NAGPUR BENCH : NAGPUR.**

**WRIT PETITION NO.3913 OF 2023**

Union Bank of India, Branch at Dhantoli, Nagpur through its Authorized Officer and  
Constituted Attorney- Shri Pradipta Kumar Mandal

vs.

The State of Maharashtra, through Collector, Nagpur and others

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of  
Coram, appearances, Court's Orders  
or directions and Registrar's order

Court's or Judge's Order

Shri S.S.Sarda, Advocate with Shri S.D.Ingole, Advocate for petitioner.  
Shri Anand Parchure, Advocate for respondent no.2  
Shri R.R.Dawda, Advocate for respondent nos. 4 and 5.

**CORAM :- A.S.CHANDURKAR AND MRS. VRUSHALI V. JOSHI, JJ.**  
**DATE :- 11<sup>th</sup> OCTOBER, 2023**

On the motion made by the learned counsel for the petitioner leave is granted to implead Tax Recovery Officer-4, Aayakar Bhawan, M. K. Road, Marine Lines, Mumbai as respondent no.6. Leave is also granted to amend the prayer clause.

2. The amendment be carried out accordingly. Thereafter issue notice to the newly added respondent, returnable in three weeks.
3. Service by all permissible modes is permitted.

(MRS. VRUSHALI V. JOSHI, J.)

(A.S.CHANDURKAR, J.)

*Andurkar.*